# 502527533 10/10/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2572770

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN V IRICK	09/26/2013
VIRGIL IRICK	09/19/2013
JERALD S MCCALL	09/18/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FOOTHILLS MACHINERY, INC.	
Street Address:	2502 WALHALLA HWY	
City:	PICKENS	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29671	

Name:	AMERICAN CERAMIC TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	12909 LOMUS VERDAES DRIVE	
City:	POWAY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92064	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29408552

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: jhardaway@nexsenpruet.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JOHN B. HARDAWAY, III

Address Line 1: 55 E. CAMPERDOWN WAY SUITE 400
Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

PATENT

REEL: 031379 FRAME: 0148

CH \$40.00 2940

502527533

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48083-02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN B. HARDAWAY, III	
Signature:	/jbh/	
Date:	10/10/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=48083_02#page1.tif source=48083_02#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031379 FRAME: 0149

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Jonathan V. Irick of 3223 NE 16<sup>th</sup> Street, Portland, Oregon, Jerald S. McCall of 161 A.T. Mann Road, Six Mile, South Carolina, and Virgil Irick of 322 Lookover Drive, Anderson, South Carolina, are the inventors of an invention, entitled "RADIATION SHIELDING RACK," for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on December 14, 2011 as Serial number 29/408,552 and

WHEREAS, AMERICAN CERAMIC TECHNOLOGY, INC. of 12909 Lomus Verdaes Drive, Poway, California, desires to acquire Fifty percent (50) undivided interest in the right, title and interest in the same, and

WHEREAS, FOOTHILLS MACHINARY, INC. of 2502 Walhalla Hwy., Pickens, South Carolina, desires to acquire Fifty percent (50) undivided interest in the right, title and interest in the same, and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Jonathan V. Irick, et al. assigns and transfers unto AMERICAN CERAMIC TECHNOLOGY, INC., Fifty percent-undivided (50%) interest in the right, title and interest in the United States in and to the the above identified application; any patent which may issue on the application; and, for either the application or patent, any renewal, reissue, division or continuation. And

WHEREAS, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Jonathan V. Irick, et al. assigns and transfers unto FOOTHILLS MACHINARY, INC., Fifty percent- undivided (50%) interest in the right, title and interest in the United States in and to the the above identified application; any patent which may issue on the application; and, for either the application or patent, any renewal, reissue, division or continuation.

NPGVL1:861652.1-PASSIGN-(VPOO E) 048083-00002

PATENT REEL: 031379 FRAME: 0150 The assignment does not transfer any right, title or interest in any invention other than that of U.S. Application Serial No. 29/408,552, including any application, including without limitation provisional and continuation-in-part applications, or any patent covering other inventions.

I bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns to properly execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments, or other papers and instruments, which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect this assignment and transfer made or intended to be made.

By: Virgil Irick

Executed this 19TH day of SEP FEMBER 2013

By: Joyathan V. Irick

Executed this 24 May of September 2013

Sv: Jerald S. McCall

Executed this 18 day of September, 2013